"That without prejudice to its rights and contentions in law, and in order to bring 
finality to the long-pending proceedings, the Respondent accepts the findings of 
the DGAP Report to the limited extent of compliance and execution. That in 
furtherance thereof, the Respondent is today tendering a Demand Draft of Rs. 
40,096/- Rupees Forty Thousand Ninety-Six Only towards substantial 
compliance of the amount determined under the said Report." 

11.1. DGAP vide letter dated 16.01.2026 replied that they stand by its 
Investigation Report dated 10.01.2025 

11.2. This categorical acceptance by the Respondent of the DGAP's findings